

**NOVEMBER 2023** 

## ADDENDUM TO THE FUND FACTS GUARANTEED INVESTMENT FUNDS – HELIOS2

This Addendum applies to the May 2023 Fund Facts document of the Desjardins Financial Security Guaranteed Investment Funds Plan – Helios2 starting **November 27, 2023**. This Addendum forms an integral part of the Fund Facts document and it should be read accordingly.

## Closing of the DFS GIF - Fixed Income - Desjardins Wise ETF

On November 24, 2023, Desjardins Financial Security Life Assurance Company closed the DFS GIF – Fixed Income – Desjardins Wise ETF guaranteed investment fund. Therefore, the Helios2 Fund Facts document is amended to reflect this change. Every mention of this fund or reference to it in the Helios2 Funds Facts document, including this fund's fund facts presented on pages 76 to 79, must be considered as removed.

Otherwise, the Helios2 Fund Facts document remains the same.

## For more information

If you have any questions about this Addendum, contact your advisor or our Guaranteed Investment Funds Department at 1-877-647-5435, options 9, 1, 2.

You can also reach us by fax at 1-888-926-2987, by email at <u>gifclientservice@dfs.ca</u>, or by mail at: 1150 rue de Claire-Fontaine, Quebec City, Quebec, G1R 5G4

Thank you for choosing Desjardins.

We certify that the information folder, including the Fund Facts document, as modified by this Addendum, provides brief and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the individual variable insurance contract called the Desjardins Financial Security Guaranteed Investment Funds Plan – Helios2, which is issued by Desjardins Financial Security Life Assurance Company. The Company intends to engage in the continuous sale of individual variable insurance contracts under the Desjardins Financial Security Guaranteed Investment Funds Plan.

**Denis Dubois** 

President and Chief Operating Officer

Sébastien Vallée

Vice-President, Investment Solutions